## NININGER PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING (#586)

## Nov. 6, 2023

COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT: John Bremer, chair; Gary Rotty; Steve Boetcher; Ted Wagner; Mary Dalaska, secretary

TOWNSHIP BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: Karen Bremer

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER by Chair Bremer at 8 p.m.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MINUTES REVIEWED AND APPROVED: Chair Bremer called for review of the minutes from the Oct. 4, 2023, meeting. **Motion:** Gary Rotty made a motion to accept the minutes as presented. Motion seconded by Ted Wagner. **Member vote:** 5 Ayes; 0 Opposed. Motion carried.

## NEW BUSINESS:

 REQUEST FOR CHARITABLE GAMBLING AT EMERALD GREENS: Nininger Township Attorney, Mike Hamilton, received a letter from Stacy Leifeld of the Miesville Lions Club regarding charitable gambling (selling pull tabs) at the Emerald Greens Golf Course. Mr. Hamilton forwarded the request and samples of charitable gambling applications used by other cities to Township Board Chair, Bob Rotty, and the Planning Commission. Currently, Nininger Township does not have a gambling ordinance.
Motion: Chair Bremer made a motion to recommend the Township Board turn the request over to the Township Attorney for research and a recommendation. The motion was seconded by Ted Wagner.
Member vote: 5 Ayes; 0 Opposed. Motion carried.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF DISCUSSION/INFORMATION:

- The culvert on Inga Avenue, north of County Road 42 and the Jay Sorg residence, is completely plugged and needs to be replaced. Replacement may be this fall if weather permits. The Township will contact NiningerNeighborhoodWatch (Facebook page) to include road closure information for residents.
- Township Supervisor, Karen Bremer, gave an update on 911 service funding for the township and possible paving of Pine Bend Trail.
- Next Township Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, Nov. 21, 2023, at 7 p.m.
- Next Planning Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, Dec. 4, 2023, at 8 p.m.

MEETING ADJOURNED: **Motion:** Gary Rotty motioned to adjourn the meeting. Motion seconded by Ted Wagner. **Member vote:** 5 Ayes; 0 Opposed. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by: Mary Dalaska, Planning Commission Secretary